Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 1 of 15

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: Chapter 11
AgFeed USA, LLC, et al.! Case No. 13-11761 (BLS)
Debtors. Jointly Administered
Objection Deadline: June 3, 2014 at 4:00 p.m.
Hearing Date: To be determined if objection filed.

COVER SHEET FOR:

NINTH MONTHLY APPLICATION OF GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP FOR
COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS CO-COUNSEL TO THE
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD FROM
MARCH 1.2014 THROUGH AND INCLUDING MARCH 31,2014

Name of Applicant: Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Retention Order Entered September 10, 2013,
Nunc Pro Tunc to July 23,2013

Authorized to Provide Professional Services to: Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

Period for which Compensation and March 1, 2014 — March 31, 2014

Reimbursement is sought:

Amount of Compensation sought Original Fees at Full Rates: $24,596.50

as actual, reasonable and necessary: Adjusted Fees based on Blended Rate Lim itation’:
$22.250.00

(80% = $17,800.00)
(20% =%4,450.00)
(AgFeed USA, LLC Portion: §$8,000.00)
(AgFeed Industries, Inc. Portion: $14,250.00)
Amount of Expense Reimbursement
sought as actual, reasonable and necessary: $120.15
(AgFeed USA, LLC Portion: $43.21)
(AgFeed Industries, Inc. Portion: $76.94)

This is a(n): interim __X monthly final fee application.

' The Debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification number are: AgFeed USA, LLC (8748), AgFeed Industries,
Inc. (7168); TS Finishing, LLC (8748); New York Finishing, LLC (8748); Pork Technologies, LC (2076); New Colony Farms, LLC
(9246); Heritage Farms, LLC (8141); Heritage Land, LLC (8129); Genetics Operating, LLC (1921); M2P2 Facilities, LLC (8748);
MGM, LLC (8748); M2P2 General Operations, LLC (8748); New Colony Land Company, LLC(5834); M2P2 AF JV, LLC (8748);
Midwest Finishing, LLC (8748); and Genetics Land, LLC (1921). The location of the corporate headquarters for AgFeed Industries,
Inc. is 100 Bluegrass Commons Blvd., Suite 310, Hendersonville, Tennessee 37075. The location of the corporate headquarters for
the remaining Debtors is 510 South 17th Street, Suite 104, Ames, lowa 50010.

? Pursuant to paragraph 16 of the Affidavit of Nancy A. Peterman (the “Affidavit”) filed with the Application of the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors For Entry of an Order Authorizing the Retention and Employment of Greenberg Traurig, LLP
as Co-Counsel to the Committee, Nunc Pro Tunc to July 23, 2013 [Docket No. 165], Greenberg Traurig, LLP has agreed to a
Blended Rate Limitation (as defined in the Affidavit) and if the Blended Rate exceeds $500 per hour for the application month, it
will adjust the fees for that month to equal the total number of hours incurred multiplied by $500.



Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 2 of 15

00°€7€S

00°201$

00°122$

061

09°0

0¢'1

00°0LIS

Koydnnjueg pue uoneziue3iooy
ssaursng :dnoin aonovIg
Jaousadxg Jo a1y €10T

ul WL paulof Y19 [eSareied

uippedsg y uoser

0S' TTT‘TS

00°TY<S

0S'69L$

06°¢

0T'1

0LC

00°58T$

Aoidnijueg pue
uoneziue3dioay ssauisng :dnoin

OOEQN.H&\OOCOCOQXM Joealy
100T w1 wuyy pautor eSojered

SBtoy [,
D Weqezid

00°ZSETIS

00°719°¢$

00°0VL°LS

09°L1

09°¢

00°T1

00°S¥9$

Aordnnjueg
pue uoneziueSI109Yy ssauisng
:dnoiny ao13081d /eousliadxy

Jowaly ‘ieg 9 JO Joqualy
9007 Ul UL Paulof 0JRID0SSY

IazZ]aS "W "D elpues

00°SYS 9

00°0¥0°C$

00°0Sv$

0L°L

o0r'c

0€s

00°058$

Aoydnnueg pue
uoneziuedi09y ssauisng :dnoin
so10e1d/e0usLadxy Jo Baly

-reg AN Pue ] JO JoqQUISIN 6661
Ul WLIJ 8Y) paulof ‘Joployaieys

UBULISI{ "y AOUBN

00°S9T‘v$

00°0%0°C$

00°521°CS

08¥

[o18 JoARL]
paonpay]
00°STr$

Aoydnjueg pue
uoneZIiuedi09y ssauisng :dnoin
2011081 ] /20UdLIRdXT JO BAIY

-Jeg AN PUe 7] JO JOQUISN *6661
U] WU} 9U) PSULOf $Iop[oyaIieyS

URWLIRNR] Y AOUBN

00°089$

00°0$

00'089%

08°6

08°0

000

00°¢

080

00°058$

Aoydnojueg pue

uoneziuediooy ssouisng :dnoin
oonoeld /oousuedxy o Baly
‘p661 ouls 1eg I JO JOQUIDIN
‘6661 Ul WL paulOf Jop[oYaieyS

3inqsusn
"L meyneN

SHAA
TVLOL

VSO qaEdOV

-SAdA

i

SHTALSNANI

HEEER LS
-SHHAA

SYNOH
TVLOL

vsi
aIganv
-SYNOH

SATHLSNANI
qIIIOV
-SUNOH

CRAR.!
ONITTI]
ATINOH

dnoin aondeIg/2oudtRdxy

“ISTIOVT JUBAJ[Y SuIUILIqO
Jo qedx ‘uonisod jey],

Uf I8 X “ULILY YIIM UONISO]

HAAdTANHTNIL

LATHINOW HL6J ¥ 102 HOUYVIN *AdVINANS JAdFTATNIL




Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 3 of 15

*005$ Aq paydnnw paunoul SINOY JO Jaquinu [e303 8y} fenbe o} Yjuow eyl 10§ $39] Y3 1snipe [[1m 31 ‘Yuow uoyedtdde
oy 10J 1oy Jod )0S§ SPaIdXa d1vy PIpULg Y} JI pue UOHEIIWI d)eYy PIpudlg B 0) padide sey 477 ‘Sunei] SiquasiD [$91 "ON 19y20d] €107
‘ez AIn[ 01 5UN] 01 dUNN “dRIWLIO)) 3Y1 0] [SUNO-00) S8 J'T7T ‘Sunel ], Sisquaain) Jo juswkojdwyg pue uonuNSY Y} SUIZLUOYINY I3pIQ ue Jo Anug

10,] SIONPAIY) PAINDISUM] JO SBNTWWOY) [BOLFO 2y jo uoneodrddy ayi yim pajyy uewsied 'y AoueN JO NABpYIY 9y3 jo 9| ydeiSered 03 juensing 4

£/°7668 - uUnoosiy %kg\vm Y papuajg

00°0S7°TZS  00°000°8S 00°0ST'PIS YIVLOL dd1Snrayv
0S°9r£78- | 007978~ 0S000°C$- “UOHDITUIT] 2JDY PIpUILE Suasn junoosiq ssa7
0S°96S'vTS  |00°9VE'8S 0S°0ST91S 1044 00791 0¢°8¢ STVLOL
Aoydnnjueg pue uoneZIUBSI0Y
ssaursng :dnoiny 2o198I1g
JaoustIadxy Jo B3IV (1007
00°0T¥S 00°01C$ 00°01C$ 08°C 0r'1 0v°1 00°0S1S Ul WUy paulof SS[D [eSejeied  B19qUARID B[R
. dnouaxy adndesg/eoudtiadxy
SHIILSNANI vsn SHTILSNANI CAAZR: ‘ASUAOIT JUBAIIY SuluILIqO
NCEE] VSA dA3ADV | ddHIDV SYNOH ECERAY dd3daov DONITTII Jo a1edx ‘uonisod jeylL
TVIOL -SHAA -SHHA TVLOL -SYNOH -SUNOH ATINOH | ursied) ‘uy] yyum uonisod | JYIAJTIIIWIL

[ATHINOW HL6] v 102 HOUVIN : AdVININNS dAddANFINIL




ge 4 of 15

©
o
<
d
3
)
L0
o
o
Q
Woo-0sz°zes 00°000°8S 00°0STVIS SIVIOL A LsAray
o 0S°9p€ TS 00°9%€$- 05°000°C$- sayey papudlg Sulsn Junodsi(] s
S[0S°965°+TS 00°9%€°8S 0S°0ST9I$ 0S¥ 0091 0S°8¢ SIVIOL
(&) ” :
m 0S'¥9$ 00'0% 0S'¥9$ 01°0 00°0 01°0 $10BJUOD) AIOINOIXY 29 SISBIT| | GES
0S°8S€°SS 00'7S8°1$ 0S'705°€$ 076 ov'¢ 08'S sguLesy HNoD | |€¢8
Nooores 00°0LTS 00°0L1% 0%°0 020 020 saLunbuy J03pa1)  7€8
D1_D_ 0S90LS 05'8.T$ 00°8Z¥$ 00°1 0v'0 09°0 SORIUWO)) SIONPAID [BIOUSD  T€8
mg.mﬁ,vw 00°0%0°CS 00°ST1°C$ 086 08'v 00°S SuIL], [9ABL], SUIIOM-UON 878
—1100°8STS 00'671$ 00'671$ 0¥°0 0T0 070 spoday MIIARY | |pT8
on|0S°€€T 8S 0$°262°CS$ 00 1¥6°S$ 0cH1 st 0001 ] suonedlddy juswAojdwg 2,1 (€18
ﬂ 0S°TT<S 00°62Z1$ 0S°¢61$ 0S°0 070 0€°0 Juswsle)S AINSO[osIJ 2 ueld 718
QI0S SIS TS 00°€89% 05°7£8$ 00T 06°0 011 UONON Joutwexy 1S 808
Ol00°¥S£°TS 0S°15¥$ 0520618 0¢'€ 0L°0 09'C suonda[qO/uonBLSUIIPY SWIRD) ! S08
0S°8LTIS 05°81€$ 00°096$ 0S°€ 060 09'C UOIENSIUIWPY 9SBD 408
SHAA TVIOL vsn SATILSNANI SYNOH vsn SHATYLSNANI AJdOOALVD LDIArodad AAOD
dadaov - SA3d. qIIAOV-SIAA TVIOL adTAOV qITAOV
- SYNOH - SYNOH

[ATHINOW HL6! v10Z HOUVIN :XIVINANS AYODALVD




Case 1EXPFHBIBSSMMORYLQSA

TOTAL EXPENSES-

SERVICE PROVIDER AGFEED
EXPENSE CATEGORY (IF APPLICABLE) INDUSTRIES*
Overnight Mail Charges UPS  $24.85
Photocopy Charges (Internal) $93.50
Information and Research PACER $1.80
TOTALS: $120.15

*Expenses are allocated as follows: 35.96% ($43.21) to AgFeed USA and 64.04% ($76.94)

to AgFeed Industries.




Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 6 of 15

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: Chapter 11
AgFeed USA, LLC, et _a_l.,] Case No. 13-11761 (BLS)
Debtors. Jointly Administered
Objection Deadline: June 3, 2014 at 4:00 p.m.
Hearing Date: To be determined if objection filed.

NINTH MONTHLY APPLICATION OF GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP FOR
COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS CO-COUNSEL TO THE
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD FROM
MARCH 1. 2014 THROUGH AND INCLUDING MARCH 31,2014

Greenberg Traurig, LLP (“Greenberg Traurig”), co-counsel to the Official Committee
of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”) of the above-captioned debtors and debtors-in-
possession (collectively, the “Debtors™), hereby submits its ninth monthly application (the
“Application”) for compensation and reimbursement of expenses for the period from March 1,
2014 through and including March 31, 2014 (the “Application Period™) pursuant to sections 330
and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code §§ 101-1532 (the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rule 2016
of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 2016-2 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy
Practice and Procedure of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, and
this Court’s Order Authorizing Procedures for Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses of Professionals [Docket No. 176] (the “Interim Compensation Order”).

By this Application, Greenberg Traurig seeks a monthly interim allowance of

compensation in the amount of $22,250.002, which reflects a $2,346.50 discount in accordance

! The Debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification number are: AgFeed USA, LLC (8748), AgFeed Industries,
Inc. (7168); TS Finishing, LLC (8748); New York Finishing, LLC (8748); Pork Technologies, LC (2076); New Colony Farms, LLC
(9246); Heritage Farms, LLC (8141); Heritage Land, LLC (8129); Genetics Operating, LLC (1921); M2P2 Facilities, LLC (8748);
MGM, LLC (8748); M2P2 General Operations, LLC (8748); New Colony Land Company, LLC(5834); M2P2 AF IV, LLC (8748);
Midwest Finishing, LLC (8748); and Genetics Land, LLC (1921). The location of the corporate headquarters for AgFeed Industries,
Inc. is 100 Bluegrass Commons Blvd., Suite 310, Hendersonville, Tennessee 37075, The location of the corporate headquarters for
the remaining Debtors is 510 South 17th Street, Suite 104, Ames, Iowa 50010.

2



Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 7 of 15

with the Blended Rate Limitation as described in footnote 2, and seeks actual expenses in the
amount of $120.15 for an aggregate total of $22,370.15 in accordance with the Interim
Compensation Order. The compensation being sought represents (i) $14,250.00 designated for
legal services with regards to AgFeed Industries, Inc. (“AgFeed Industries™) and (ii) $8,000.00
designated for legal services with regards to AgFeed USA, LLC (“AgFeed USA”). Greenberg
Traurig hereby seeks payment of $17,800.00 (80% of the allowed fees) and reimbursement of
$120.15 (100% of allowed expenses), for an aggregate total payment of $17,920.15 for the
Application Period upon the filing of a certificate of no objection. In support of the Application,

Greenberg Traurig respectfully represents as follows:

Background
1. On July 15, 2013 (the “Petition Date”), each of the Debtors filed voluntary

petitions for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors continue to operate
their businesses and manage their property as debtors-in-possession pursuant to sections 1107(a)
and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code. This Court has ordered joint administration of these chapter
11 cases (the “Cases”).

2. On or about July 23, 2013, the U.S. Trustee’s Office appointed an official

committee of unsecured creditors pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1102(a)(1).

? Pursuant to paragraph 16 of the Affidavit of Nancy A, Peterman (the “Affidavit”) filed with the Application of the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors For Entry of an Order Authorizing the Retention and Employment of Greenberg Traurig, LLP
as Co-Counsel to the Committee, Nunc Pro Tunc to July 23, 2013 [Docket No. 165], Greenberg Traurig has agreed to a Blended
Rate Limitation (as defined in the Affidavit) and if the Blended Rate exceeds $500 per hour for the application month, it will adjust
the fees for that month to equal the total number of hours incurred multiplied by $500.

3



Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 8 of 15

3. The Court has jurisdiction over this Application pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and
1334. Venue is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1408. This matter is core within
the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).
4, The statutory predicates for the relief sought herein are sections 330 and 331 of
the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 2016, and Local Rule 2016-2.
5. On September 10, 2013, this Court entered an order authorizing the employment
and retention of Greenberg Traurig as co-counsel to the Committee in the Cases nunc pro tunc to

July 23,2013 [Docket No. 292], a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

Summary of Services Rendered®

6. This Application is the ninth monthly fee application filed by Greenberg Traurig in
these Cases. In connection with the professional services described below, by this Application,
Greenberg Traurig seeks allowance of compensation in the amount of $22,250.00 for the
Application Period.

7. In preparing this Application, Greenberg Traurig has attached two invoices — one
invoice relating to work performed for AgFeed USA and one invoice relating to work performed
for AgFeed Industries. In allocating the legal charges to either AgFeed USA or AgFeed
Industries, Greenberg Traurig employed the following methodology. Greenberg Traurig reviewed
the time entries and categorized each time entry as (i) AgFeed USA; (ii) AgFeed Industries; or (iii)
Both, depending upon which Debtor estate (or both estates) benefited from the services provided.
With respect to any time entry categorized as “Both,” Greenberg Traurig assigned 50% of the
charges to AgFeed USA and 50% to AgFeed Industries. Therefore, there are some identical time
entries included in each invoice that represent a split of the time between estates. To the extent

that time entries identified as “Both” could not be split equally between AgFeed USA and AgFeed

? Fees for each category below are listed both at the full billing rates of Greenberg Traurig, as well as, the Blended Rate
Limitation of $500 per hour.

4



Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 9 of 15

Industries, Greenberg Traurig generally included more of the time in the AgFeed Industries
invoice given Greenberg Traurig’s role in the Cases. For example, if a .50 time entry was
identified as “Both,” generally .30 of the time would be allocated to AgFeed Industries and .20 of
the time would be allocated to AgFeed USA. Greenberg Traurig submits that the described
protocol is both accurate and efficient, and provides for a fair and reasonable fee allocation
between the Debtor estates of AgFeed USA and AgFeed Industries.

8. The majority of services rendered by Greenberg Traurig during the Application
Period as counsel to the Committee are summarized below. Each of the following is set forth in
Exhibit “B1”, for AgFeed USA services, and in Exhibit “B2”, for AgFeed Industries services,
attached hereto: (i) the identity of the professional or paraprofessional performing the services; (ii)
the date the services were performed; (iii) a detailed description of the nature of the services and
the related time ‘expended; and (iv) a summary of the fees and hours of each professional and
other timekeepers listed by project category (which applicable categories are set forth below).
Specifically, Greenberg Traurig rendered the following services during the Application Period as

counsel to the Committee:

a. Case Administration (804)
Fees: $1,278.50 Hours: 3.50
Fees at Blended Rate Limitation: $1,750.00
Fees Designated to AgFeed USA $318.50 ($450.00)

(Blended Rate Limitation):

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries $960.00 ($1,300.00)
(Blended Rate Limitation):

This category includes services relating to the general administration of these Cases,
including, without limitation, distribution of pleadings, pleadings review and analysis, maintaining

the schedule of critical dates, and scheduling and docketing information relating to these Cases.



Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14

b.

Claims Administration (805)

Page 10 of 15

Fees: $2,354.00

Hours: 3.30

Fees at Blended Rate Limitation:

$1,650.00

Fees Designated to AgFeed USA
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$451.50 ($350.00)

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$1,902.50 ($1,300.00)

This category includes services relating to the review of the Debtors’ omnibus objections

to various claims, and the Debtors’ motion to approve a settlement agreement with the SEC.

C.

U.S. Trustee Examiner Motion (808)

Fees: $1,515.50

Hours: 2.00

Fees at Blended Rate Limitation:

$1,000.00

Fees Designated to AgFeed USA
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$683.00 ($450.00)

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$832.50 ($550.00)

This category includes services relating to the scheduling of the U.S. Trustee’s amended

motion to appoint a trustee and preparing an objection to same.

d.

Plan & Disclosure Statement (812)

Fees: $322.50 Hours: 0.50
Fees at Blended Rate Limitation: $250.00
Fees Designated to AgFeed USA $129.00 ($100.00)

(Blended Rate Limitation):

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$193.50 ($150.00)

This category includes services relating to the review and analysis of the Debtors’ motion

to extend the exclusivity and solicitation periods and subsequent order extending the periods.

€.

Fee/Employment Applications (813)

Fees: $8,233.50

Hours: 14.30

Fees at Blended Rate Limitation:

$7,150.00

Fees Designated to Agkeed USA
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$2,292.50 ($2,150.00)

6




Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 11 of 15

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$5,941.00 (35,000.00)

This category includes services relating to addressing fee-related issues, preparing and

filing Greenberg Traurig’s monthly fee applications, reviewing and filing the monthly fee

applications of Lowenstein Sandler and CohnReznick, reviewing fee applications of the Debtors’

professionals and the Equity Committee’s professionals, and preparing and filing certifications of

counsel for Committee professionals’ monthly fee applications.

f.

Review Reports (824)
Fees: $258.00 Hours: 0.40
Fees at Blended Rate Limitation: $200.00
Fees Designated to AgFeed USA $129.00 ($100.00)
(Blended Rate Limitation):
Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries $129.00 ($100.00)

(Blended Rate Limitation):

This category includes services relating to reviewing the Debtors’ monthly operating

reports.

g.

Non-Working Travel Time (828)

Fees: $4,165.00 Hours: 9.80
Fees at Blended Rate Limitation: $4,900.00
Fees Designated to AgFeed USA $2,040.00 ($2,400.00)

(Blended Rate Limitation):

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$2,125.00 (§2,500.00)

This category includes travel time for the Committee’s attorneys to and from Wilmington,

Delaware to attend hearings on behalf of the Committee. As required by Rule 2016-2(d) of the

Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure, this non-working travel time has been adjusted

by reducing by half the rate billed by Greenberg Traurig professionals for such non-working travel

time.




Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14

General — Creditors’ Committee (831)

Page 12 of 15

Fees: $706.50

Hours: 1.00

Fees at Blended Rate Limitation:

$500.00

Fees Designated to AgFeed USA
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$278.50 ($200.00)

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$428.00 ($300.00)

This category includes services relating to communicating with co-counsel on committee
matters, preparing for and attending Committee calls, addressing Committee governance issues,
and addressing Committee member questions.

1. Creditor Inquiries (832)

Fees: $340.00 Hours: 0.40
Fees at Blended Rate Limitation: $200.00
Fees Designated to AgFeed USA $170.00 (§$100.00)

(Blended Rate Limitation):

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$170.00 ($100.00)

This category includes services relating to responding to creditor’s inquiries concerning the

status of the Cases.

j. Court Hearings (833)
Fees: $5,358.50 Hours: 9.20
Fees at Blended Rate Limitation: $4,600.00

Fees Designated to AgFeed USA
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$1,854.00($1,700.00)

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries
(Blended Rate Limitation):

$3,504.50 ($2,900.00)

This category includes services relating to preparing for,

hearings on behalf of the Committee.

and as necessary, attending




Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 13 of 15

k. Leases & Executory Contracts (835)
Fees: $64.50 Hours: 0.10
Fees at Blended Rate Limitation: $50.00
Fees Designated to AgFeed USA $0 ($0)

(Blended Rate Limitation):

Fees Designated to AgFeed Industries | $64.50 ($50.00)
(Blended Rate Limitation):

This category includes services relating to reviewing the order approving the Debtors’ third
omnibus motion to reject leases and contracts.

Summary of Expenses

9. During the Application Period, Greenberg Traurig incurred or disbursed actual and
necessary costs and expenses related to these Cases in the aggregate amount of $120.15. The
expenses incurred include, among other things, on-site photocopying charges, overnight mail
services, and PACER charges. A detailed description of the necessary costs and expenses incurred
by Greenberg Traurig is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

10.  Because expenses were not easily allocated to AgFeed USA or AgFeed Industries,
all of the expenses are included in the invoice relating to AgFeed Industries and are allocated, by
this Application, based on the percentage of legal fees relating to AgFeed USA and AgFeed
Industries. 35.96% of legal fees incurred related to AgFeed USA and 64.04% of the legal fees
incurred related to AgFeed Industries. Greenberg Traurig allocated the expenses based upon these
percentages. Therefore, $43.21 (or 35.96%) of the expenses are allocated to AgFeed USA and
$76.94 (or 64.04%) of the expenses are allocated to AgFeed Industries. Greenberg Traurig
submits that the described protocol is both accurate and efficient, and provides for a fair and

reasonable expense allocation between the Debtor estates of AgFeed USA and AgFeed Industries.



Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 14 of 15

11. Pursuant to Rule 2016-2 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure,
Greenberg Traurig represents as follows with regard to its charges for actual and necessary costs
and expenses:

a. Copy Charges are set at $.10 per page, which charge is reasonable and
customary in the legal industry and represents the costs of copy material, acquisition,
maintenance, storage and operation of copy machines, together with a margin for recovery
of related expenditures. In addition, Greenberg Traurig often utilizes outside copier
services for high volume projects, and this Application seeks the recovery of those costs, if
applicable; |

b. Incoming facsimiles are not billed;

c. Out-going facsimiles are billed at the rate of $1.00 per page. The cost
represents operator time, maintaining several dedicated facsimile telephone lines, supplies and
equipment, and includes a margin for recovery of related expenditures;

d. Toll telephone charges are not billed; and

e. Computer assisted legal research charges are billed at actual costs.

Valuation of Services

12. In accordance with the factors enumerated in Section 330 of the Bankruptcy
Code, the amounts requested herein for compensation and expense reimbursement are fair and
reasonable given (a) the complexity of these Cases, (b) the time expended by the attorneys and
paraprofessionals at Greenberg Traurig, (c¢) the nature and extent of the services rendered, (d) the
value of such services, and (e) the costs of comparable services other than in a case under this

title.

10



Case 13-11761-BLS Doc 1082 Filed 05/14/14 Page 15 of 15

13. Greenberg Traurig hereby certifies (i) that it has reviewed the requirements of Rule

2016-2 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedures and (ii) that this Application

complies with such rule.

14. Greenberg Traurig has provided a copy of this Application to the Debtors, the

Committee members, the United States Trustee and all parties required to be given notice as set

forth in Paragraph 2(a) of the Interim Compensation Order.

WHEREFORE, Greenberg Traurig respectfully requests (a) that it be allowed

compensation in the amount of $22,250.00 for professional services rendered and expenses in the

amount of $120.15; and (b) that the Court authorize and direct the Debtors to pay Greenberg

Traurig the amounts due and owing hereunder in accordance with the Interim Compensation Order

(80% of fees and 100% of expenses) upon the filing of a certificate of no objection for the

Application Period.

Dated: May 14, 2014

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

/s/ Sandra G. M. Selzer

Sandra G. M. Selzer (Bar No. 4283)
The Nemours Building

1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 661-7000
Facsimile: (302) 661-7360

Email: selzers@gtlaw.com

-and-

Nancy A. Peterman, Esq.

Matthew T. Gensburg, Esq.

Paul T. Fox, Esq.

Greenberg Traurig, LLP

77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3100

Chicago, IL 60601

Telephone: (312) 476-5027

Facsimile: (312) 456-8435

Email: petermann@gtlaw.com
gensburgm@gtlaw.com
foxp@gtlaw.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors

11



